

No. 12-682

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION  
AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY  
MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*,

-AND-

CHASE M. CANTRELL, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
CHASE CANTRELL ET AL.**

---

---

MARK D. ROSENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
Hauser Hall 420  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-1767

DAVID B. SAPP  
ACLU Foundation of  
Southern California  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 977-9500  
mrosenbaum@ACLU-SC.org

JOSHUA I. CIVIN  
NAACP Legal Defense &  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
1441 I Street, NW,  
10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300

KARIN A. DEMASI  
NICOLE M. PELES  
Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER  
August 23, 2013

---

---

ERWIN CHERMERINSKY  
University Of California,  
Irvine School Of Law  
401 East Peltason Drive,  
Suite 1000  
Irvine, CA 92697  
(949) 824-7722

SHERRILYN IFILL  
DAMON T. HEWITT  
NAACP Legal Defense &  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
40 Rector Street,  
5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
DENNIS D. PARKER  
ACLU Foundation  
125 Broad Street,  
18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

MELVIN BUTCH  
HOLLOWELL, JR.  
Detroit Branch NAACP  
8220 Second Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 980-0102

KARY L. MOSS  
MICHAEL J. STEINBERG  
MARK P. FANCHER  
ACLU Fund Of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6814

JEROME R. WATSON  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock  
And Stone, P.L.C.  
150 West Jefferson,  
Suite 2500  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 963-6420

DANIEL P. TOKAJI  
The Ohio State University  
Moritz College Of Law  
55 West 12th Avenue  
Columbus, OH 43206  
(614) 292-6566

*Counsel for Cantrell Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE POLITICAL RESTRUCTURING DOCTRINE IS CONSISTENT WITH, AND A NECESSARY COMPONENT OF, THIS COURT’S EQUAL PROTECTION JURISPRUDENCE.....	19
A. This Court Has Long Recognized That the “Peculiar and Disadvantageous” Treatment of Racial Matters in the Political Process Is a Racial Classification Subject to Strict Scrutiny. ....	19
B. Structuring the Political Process Based on Racial Considerations Is Particularly Likely To Underscore That Race Is a Significant and Outcome- Determinative Factor Within Our Political System.....	27

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Political Restructuring Doctrine Applies to <i>All</i> Manipulations of the Political Process That Cannot Be Explained on Grounds Other Than Race.....	33
D. The Political Restructuring Doctrine Entails Straightforward Factual Inquiries and Is Integral to a Coherent Equal Protection Doctrine.....	36
II. PROPOSAL 2 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE UNDER THE POLITICAL RESTRUCTURING DOCTRINE.....	47
A. Proposal 2 Created a Racial Classification.....	47
B. Proposal 2 Does Not Advance a Compelling Interest.....	56
C. Proposal 2 Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	57
III. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> COUNSELS AGAINST THE DRAMATIC STEP OF OVERRULING OR SUBSTANTIALLY LIMITING THE POLITICAL RESTRUCTURING DOCTRINE.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	passim
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	25
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....	25
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Auditor Gen.</i> , 132 N.W. 1037 (Mich. 1911).....	53
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	passim
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	45
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	28, 45, 51, 57
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	5, 42
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	22, 56
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	passim
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	25, 38
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	22



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	25
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	56
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) .....	passim
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	39
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	49
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971).....	38, 59
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	24, 25
<i>Lee v. Nyquist</i> , 318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 403 U.S. 935 (1971) .....	20, 41
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	22, 30
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	54
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	39
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	passim

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	37, 50
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	60
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	25, 26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	4, 50
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	56
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	27, 35
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	37
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	25
 <b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26 .....	9, 48
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 5 .....	7, 52
Mich. Const. art. XII, §§ 1 & 2 .....	55

**Page(s)**

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 390.3-.5 (West  
2011) ..... 52

**Other Authorities**

League of Women Voters 2005 General  
Election Voter Guide, *available at*  
[http://www.lwvka.org/guide04/regents.  
html](http://www.lwvka.org/guide04/regents.html) ..... 53
